

PENNSYLVANIA TURNPIKE COMMISSION

HIGHSPIRE, PENNSYLVANIA

FORMAL TELEPHONE MEETING

DECEMBER 14, 2020

10:00 A.M.

AGENDA

- A. Roll Call**
 - Sunshine Announcement**
 - Public Participation**

- B. Minutes- December 1, 2020**

- C. Communications-**
 - Memo received from the Chief Counsel**
 - Memo received from the Asst. CFO-Financial Administration**

- D. Personnel**

- E. Unfinished Business**

F. NEW BUSINESS

1. Approve payment of the 2021 E-ZPass Interagency Group's (IAG) annual assessment for our participation in the E-ZPass Interagency Group, in the amount of \$75,000.00.

2. Approve the negotiation and execution of the Agreements for the items listed in memos "a" through "c":
 - a. Reimbursement Agreement with Duquesne Light Company, to reimburse Duquesne Light Company the costs for the engineering and facility relocation work necessary for construction of the Mon/Fayette Expressway, Sections 53A, 53B and 53C; at a not-to-exceed amount of \$56,043,344.50;

 - b. Supplemental Reimbursement Agreement with Columbia Gas of PA, Inc. to reimburse Columbia Gas of PA, Inc. the cost for the engineering and facility relocation work necessary for the replacement of Bridge WB-209 at MP 12.83, for an additional \$179,264.82 due to issues encountered in the boring process and the need to extend an existing service tap; for a revised not-to-exceed amount of \$876,375.71;

 - c. Settlement Agreement and Release with Joseph B. Fay, Inc. for Contract S-006.00X002-3-08.

3. Approve the Right-of-Way Requests for the items listed in memos "a" through "c":
 - a. Acquisition of Right-of-Way #6047-B2 (Patrick J. & Terry Ann Taggart), a partial take parcel necessary for the total reconstruction project from MP 312.00 to MP 316.00 by authorizing payment of \$8,627.50 representing fair market value and pro-rated taxes to Patrick J. & Terry Ann Taggart; authorize the appropriate Commission officials to execute the Agreement of Sale and other documents that may be required for closing; authorize the payment of additional statutory damages as calculated by the Right-of-Way Administrator and approved by Chief Counsel and payment of fair market value to the property owners is contingent upon the delivery of a deed as prepared by the Legal Department;

 - b. Acquisition of Right-of-Way #17972 (Michael A. Leporace), a total take parcel necessary for construction of the Southern Beltway, US 22 to I-79, by authorizing payment of \$210,763.68 representing balance of fair market value, statutory damages and Section 710 damages to Bresnahan, Finnegan and Bresnahan, P.C., escrow agent;

 - c. Convey substitute Right-of-Way to Duquesne Light Company, necessary for construction of the Mon/Fayette Expressway, by authorizing the appropriate Commission officials to execute the required Right-of-Way Agreements as approved by the Legal Department for the following parcels:

<u>R/W NO.</u>	<u>PROPERTY OWNER</u>
14S051	UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION
14S031	ROBINSON, LEONARD E., JR.
14S323	CRISTALLINI, LOUIS E.

F. NEW BUSINESS

14S324	STEINER, ROBIN A. (DIVORCED) and STEINER, GARY J.
14S325	VESELENY, THOMAS R. & KATHLEEN
14S326	RICE, ANDREA LOUISE & JOHN MICHAEL
14S327	NEMCHICK, DANIEL J. & MARILYN J.
14S354	THE BOROUGH OF WEST MIFFLIN
14S396	FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
14S397	BALDWIN, LOUIS A. AND BALDWIN LYNN M.
14S401	ARNFIELD, ROBERT C. & CAROL L.
14S402	ARNFIELD, WILLIAM S.
14S344	SMITH, RICHARD C.
14S347	WESTWOOD & ASSOCIATES LLC
14S355	THE BOROUGH OF WEST MIFFLIN
14S370	DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY
14S603	UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION
14S648	VEGELY, KENNETH L.
14S604	ESTATE OF MARY M LONCARIC
14S605	SCHOOL DISTRICT OF BOROUGH OF WEST MIFFLIN
14S607	SMITH, RICHARD C. & TAMARA R. OHLER
14S620	IBIS KENNYWOOD, LLC
14S708	ESTATE OF MARY M LONCARIC
14S710	BOROUGH OF WEST MIFFLIN

4. Approve advertising for the items listed in memos “a” through “e”:
 - a. Two (2) open-end drilling contracts to perform subsurface boring, sampling and testing services systemwide;
 - b. Authorized Service Provider to provide coverage on the Mon/Fayette Expressway, from MP M28.00 to MP M54.00;
 - c. Authorized Service Provider to provide coverage on the Northeast Extension from MP A94.50 to MP A130.60;
 - d. Authorized Service Provider to provide coverage on the Northeast Extension from MP A37.90 to MP A67.50;
 - e. Authorized Service Provider to provide coverage from MP 24.90 to MP 49.30.

F. NEW BUSINESS

5. Approve the Award of Bids, Change Order and Issue of Purchase Orders for the items listed in memos “a” through “i”:

- a. Multicast router upgrade systemwide, utilizing the Commonwealth’s contract with ePlus Technology, Inc.; at a cost of \$326,673.92;
- b. Carbon Black (cloud security) subscription renewal with Optiv Security, Inc.; at a cost of \$191,255.00;
- c. Zero Trust Network license, support, and maintenance for one year (through January 2022), utilizing the Commonwealth’s contract with ePlus Technology, Inc.; at a cost of \$297,798.62;
- d. CheckPoint Security Gateway Solutions (through September 2021) with ePlus Technology, Inc., for upgrades and one-year maintenance and support (including trade-in refund); at a cost of \$296,940.16;
- e. P25 radios and installation for the Pennsylvania State Police, utilizing the Commonwealth’s contract with Motorola Solutions, Inc.; at a cost of \$226,258.00;

- f. Delineator reflectors and hardware (January 2021-December 2021), utilizing the Commonwealth’s contracts; and approval for staff movement of funds between contracts as needed during the contract term:

Artuk, Inc.	\$120,000.00
Pexco, LLC	165,000.00
UniqueSource Products	310,000.00
Garden State Highway	5,000.00
Contingency	<u>60,000.00</u>
TOTAL AWARD/CONTINGENCY	\$660,000.00

- g. Trash and refuse removal services (January 2021 – December 2021), to the lowest responsive and responsible bidders:

Waste Management	\$600,000.00	Districts 1, 3, 4, 5
Weavers Sanitation	140,000.00	District 2
Contingency	<u>74,000.00</u>	
TOTAL AWARD/CONTINGENCY	\$814,000.00	

- h. Diesel motor fuel and heating/emergency generator fuel (January 2021 – December 2021), to the lowest responsive and responsible bidders:

Guttman Energy	\$1,150,000.00
Mansfield Oil Co.	260,000.00
Ports Petroleum	280,000.00
Petroleum Traders Corp.	100,000.00
Sprague Energy	25,000.00
Glassmere Fuels	2,000.00
Naughton Energy	9,000.00

F. NEW BUSINESS

Riggins Oil	15,000.00
Talley Petroleum	14,000.00
Contingency	<u>464,000.00</u>
TOTAL AWARD/CONTINGENCY	\$2,319,000.00

- i. Automotive and equipment filters (January 2021 – December 2021), to the lowest responsive and responsible bidders:

Penn Diesel Service Co.	\$ 50,000.00
Cumberland Truck Equip., Co.	10,000.00
Messick Farm Equip., Inc.	4,000.00
Sunbury Motor Co.	40,000.00
Wheeler Bros., Inc.	7,000.00
Contingency	<u>14,000.00</u>
TOTAL AWARD/CONTINGENCY	\$125,000.00

- 6. Approve the Award of Contract T-226.00R002-3-02 for asphalt resurfacing between MP 226.63 and MP 235.53, to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, Hempt Bros., Inc.; at a not-to-exceed amount of \$7,500,715.94 and a contingency of \$300,000.00.

- 7. Approve the Change Orders and Final Payment for the items listed in memos “a” through “d”:
 - a. Change Order #4 and Final Payment for Contract #T-326.00R001-3-02 for bituminous resurfacing between MP 326.34 and MP 334.08 with Allan Myers, L.P., for a decrease of \$61,146.41 for normal quantity adjustments and rebates for payment adjustments for asphalt materials; for a final contract value of \$9,036,002.39 and final amount due to the contractor of \$8,705.34;
 - b. Change Order #1 for Contract #T-302.00T001-3-05 for the elimination of Bridge EB-705 at MP 303.39 with J.D. Eckman, Inc., for an increase of \$36,725.37 for project field office, barrier work and a 42-day time extension to accommodate adjacent paving project; for a revised not-to-exceed amount of \$1,286,784.39;
 - c. Change Order #3 for Contract #T-149.50T002-3-04 for the removal of Bridge B-518 at MP 154.42 with New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc., for an increase of \$157,724.99 for normal quantity adjustments and changes for mix designs, excavation, subbase, milling, R-3 rock, drainage and fiber matrix; for a revised not-to-exceed amount of \$3,590,529.41;
 - d. Change Order #11 for Contract #T-355.00P001-3-14 for widening and reconstruction of S.R. 95, Section D20, with James D. Morrissey, Inc., for an increase of \$17,151.44 for normal quantity adjustments and changes for subbase, mix designs, rumble strips, drainage, fencing rental, plantings and pavement shields; for a revised not-to-exceed amount of \$122,205,054.75.

F. NEW BUSINESS

8. Approve payment of the Risk Management invoices as listed in memos "a" and "b":
 - a. OCIP pollution liability insurance policy (December 15, 2020 – December 15, 2021), with Great American Insurance Company through our broker, AON; at a premium of \$15,083.00;
 - b. 2020 Notice of Assessment from the PA Department of Labor and Industry for the Workers' Compensation Administration Fund, in the amount of \$54,761.00.

9. Approve the award of services and authorize the negotiation and execution of an agreement with the selected firm for T00162, open-end surveying services systemwide:
 - SPK Engineering, Inc.-AWARDED
 - Gibson-Thomas Engineering Co, Inc.
 - T.W. Engineering, Inc.

Items added to the Formal Agenda

- F-10. Approve the negotiation and execution of the agreements listed in memos "a" and "b":
 - a. Settlement Agreement and Release in the case, Paporozzi v. PTC and Rodriguez; and authorize the appropriate officials to execute the necessary documents;
 - b. Agreement with Mihelics Supermarkets, LLC to distribute E-ZPass Go Paks in its stores.

- F-11. Amend the previously approved not-to-exceed amount of \$60,000 for the purchase of up to four (4) Unmanned Aircraft Systems for use by PSP for accident reconstruction on the Turnpike System (approved November 2, 2020, item F-2a); to a not to exceed amount of \$62,500 (of which \$50,000 will be reimbursed by the FY20 State Transportation Innovation Council Incentive Funds) and authorize the appropriate officials to execute the necessary documents.